Short term loans  (5,915,299) (7,079,693) – –
Foreign currency trade loans  (4,652,685) – – –
Onshore foreign currency loans  (1,173,030) – – –
Structure commodity financing–i  (3,000,000) – – –

   (31,737,902) (16,772,029) 4,252,027 5,439,971

83

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)  Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

(iv) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 Group Company
  2013 2012 2013 2012
  RM RM RM  RM

Indonesian Rupiah
Cash at banks  146,711 175,461 – –
Deposits with licensed banks  245,139 – – –
Trade receivables  1,627,783 1,398,400 – –
Trade payables  (116,187) (70,412) – –
Other payables  (8,864) (4,180) – –
Finance lease payables  (95,025) (82,482) – –
Term loans  – (108,084) – –

   1,799,557 1,308,703 – –

Singapore Dollar
Cash at banks  229,465 34,337 – –

Euro Dollar
Trade payables  (85,920) – – –

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit for the financial year
to a reasonably possible change in the USD, Rp, SGD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

 Group Company
  2013 2012 2013 2012
  RM RM RM  RM

USD/RM – strengthened 5%  (966,775) (628,951) 212,584 203,999
– weakened 5%  966,775 628,951 (212,584) (203,999)

Rp/USD – strengthened 5%  67,373 49,076 – –
– weakened 5%  (67,373) (49,076) – –

SGD/RM – strengthened 2%  8,605 515 – –
– weakened 2%  (8,605) (515) – –

EUR/RM – strengthened 5%  (3,222) – – –
– weakened 5%  3,222 – – –

(v) Market Price Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its investment in quoted
shares listed on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These instruments are classified as available-for-sale. As
the amount of the investment is minimal, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are not excessively exposed
to changes in the market price.

84 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SAMCHEM HOLDINGS BERHAD (797567-U)